MINUTES

SAFETY AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE MEETING

of the

WEST VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

October 7, 2024

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Moore called the meeting to order at 5:01 p.m.

Attendee Name	Present	Absent	Late	Arrived
Kelvin Moore	$\overline{\square}$			
Estevan Bennett		$\overline{\checkmark}$		
John Thiel	$\overline{\square}$			
Linda Jadeski	$\overline{\square}$			
Jon Stephenson	$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$			

II. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Chair Moore inquired if anyone from the public would like to speak. No requests were received, therefore Chair Moore closed the public comment period.

III. DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Updates to the Safety and Technology Committee.

Director of General Services Stephenson provided updates on Headquarters security, indicating the security guard service is still ongoing and the remaining cameras are expected to be installed this week, and provided a demonstration of the security camera system; presented a preview of the Intranet for which staff is adding more content and resolving a technical issue causing a delay; the webpage for the Division 4 vacancy was removed; IT is assisting Customer Service, iPaySmart, and Tyler Technologies with the iPaySmart implementation; most of the configuration is complete for AgendaLink and staff will be scheduling training; staff met with Isle Utilities to review the summary report of the needs assessment conducted; staff attended the Western US Water Combined TAG 2024 meeting and the committee discussed the use of AI in the solutions that were presented at the meeting; IT staff is working on the Strategic Plan Work Plans; IT is assessing additional applications available due to the Microsoft licensing upgrade for opportunities to automate or streamline processes; IT is working with Engineering to install a fiber internet connection at Roemer; grant applications have been submitted for several projects through the CalOES Cybersecurity Grant Program; staff is nearing completion on the AMI grant submittal; and the District enrolled in the California Department of Technology California Network and Telecommunications (CALNET) Program which allows the District to take advantage of existing State contracts for Network and Telecommunications services.

WVWD

Minutes: 10/7/24

IV. ADJOURN

Chair Moore adjourned the meeting at 5:33 p.m.

ATTEST:

Elvia Dominguez, Board Secretary

Elira Dominguez

Minutes were approved on November 4, 2024 by the Safety and Technology Committee of the West Valley Water District.

WVWD

Minutes: 10/7/24